

SC No.383/2024
FIR No.: 293/2023
PS: Nabi Karim
State Vs Mohd. Sufiyan

31.07.2024

Present : Sh. Pankaj Bhatia, Ld. Substitute Addl.PP for the
State.
Accused with Ld. Counsel Sh. Anil Kumar Kamboj.

NBWs against the accused received back unexecuted with the report that thrice the police officials had visited the house of the accused i.e. on 25.07.2024, 26.07.2024 and 28.07.2024 and he was not found in the home. His wife had met the police official and stated that he was away from home.

Today, accused has moved an application for cancellation of NBWs stating that he has suffered head injury and due to this reason he had not come to the Court on 08.07.2024. He has filed photocopies of the discharge summary of RML hospital. Though, this court is not satisfied with the reasons given by the accused, however, application for cancellation of NBWs is allowed subject to fine of Rs.1,000/-.

Fine has been paid by the accused.

Ld. Counsel for the accused requests for a short date to address arguments on charge. Allowed.

Put up on **20.08.2024** for arguments on charge.

(SANJAY GARG-I)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (Central)
Delhi/31.07.2024(D)