

**IN THE COURT OF MS. ANJU BAJAJ CHANDNA
PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE
CENTRAL DISTRICT, TIS HAZARI COURTS: DELHI**

CNR No.: DLCT01-009027-2024

State vs Mohd. Sufiyan

SC No. 383/2024

FIR No. 293/2023

PS Nabi Karim

U/s. 323 IPC

06.08.2026

ORDER ON SENTENCE

1. Accused Mohd. Sufiyan has been convicted for the offence punishable u/s 323 IPC vide judgment dated 18.07.2026.

2. I have heard arguments on the point of sentence as advanced by Sh.Balbir Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State and Sh.Kamaldeep, Ld. Counsel for convict Mohd. Sufiyan.

3. It has been submitted that convict is 28 years of age. He is sole breadwinner and is having responsibility of aged parents and his wife. He is working as labour in the factory. He does not have any immovable property in his name. It is submitted that convict has remained in judicial custody initially after arrest from 26.06.2023 to 08.07.2023 and thereafter during the trial from 11.11.2025 to 17.11.2025. A lenient view is prayed for on behalf of convict.

4. Ld. Addl. Prosecutor submitted that maximum punishment be awarded to the convict in order to give clear message to the society against such crimes. It is further submitted that convict is also involved in another criminal cases.

5. Since the convict is involved in other criminal cases, however, he has been convicted in only one case. Giving due consideration to the facts and circumstances of the case, nature of offence and the circumstances of the convict and since convict has already remained in judicial custody for about 20 days, he is sentenced to imprisonment for the period already undergone by him during the trial. Benefit of Section 428 Cr.P.C is given to the convict. He is further sentenced to pay a fine of Rs.10,000/- under Section 323 IPC, in default, he shall undergo simple imprisonment for one month.

6. The State is left to bear its own expenses.

7. Copy of the Judgment and Order on Sentence be supplied to the convict free of cost.

(ANJU BAJAJ CHANDNA)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (Central)
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi/06.08.2026